RESOLUTION NO. 78-23

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE APPLICATION FOR THE MESA COUNTY FEDERAL MINERAL LEASE DISTRICT 2023 FALL GRANT CYCLE

Recitals:

City Council has considered and for the reasons stated, authorizes an application for the Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District Fall Grant Cycle which if awarded will provide financial assistance to the Grand Junction Fire Department to insulate the apparatus and equipment storage building at the fire training center.

This is a semiannual, competitive grant program which the City of Grand Junction is requesting \$45,000 through.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction strongly supports an application to the Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District fall grant cycle to obtain funds needed to complete the project. The City Manager is authorized and directed to finalize and timely submit an application to the Mesa County Federal Mineral Lease District fall grant cycle.

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and adoption.

Passed and adopted this 6th day of September, 2023.

Anna Stout

President, Grand Junction City Council

ATTEST

Amy Phillips

City Clerk